The maturity structure of interest-bearing liabilities is

presented in Note 17 Interest-bearing liabilities. Other finan-

cial liabilities, such as accounts payable, have contractual

maturities of 1–60 days.

Capital management

As the company and its operations develop, the possibilities

to improve the efficiency and diversification of the capital

structure increase through various measures, such as the

issuance of shares, preference shares, corporate bonds,

convertible instruments, sales of wind turbines or farms,

repayments of capital to shareholders or other measures.

The objective is to maintain an optimal capital structure.

Consequently, a trade-off constantly needs to be made be-

tween the cost of capital, financial risk, expected return

and cash flow in the company’s investments. The capital is

assessed based on the adjusted equity/assets ratio, calculat-

ed as shareholders’ equity divided by total assets less cur-

rent cash and cash equivalents. The Group’s equity/assets

ratio adjusted for cash and cash equivalents should amount

to at least 40 %. On 31 December 2020, the equity/assets

ratio amounted to 49.6 % (38.9) and the adjusted equity/

assets ratio was 52.7 % (48.8).

NOTE 11 • OTHER FINANCIAL
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

 		  2020	 2019

Blocked cash and cash equivalents	 17	 27

Total	 17	 27

NOTE 12 • INVENTORIES

		  2020	 2019

Electricity certificates	 1	 8

Total	 1	 8

Inventories are recognised according to the policies de-

scribed in Note 1.

NOTE 13 • OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES

		  2020	 2019

Current tax assets	 4	 8

Other receivables	 8	 9

Total	 12	 17

NOTE 14 • ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND
OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES

		  2020	 2019

Accounts receivable	 10	 11

Accumulated impairment
of accounts receivable	 −8	 −8

Accounts receivable – net	 2	 3

Other receivables (Note 13)	 12	 17

Current portion	 14	 20

As of the balance sheet date, MSEK 9 (10) referred to

accounts receivable which were overdue, and a provision

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  •  69

for bad debt losses of MSEK 0 (0) has been made. Of this

amount, MSEK 9 (9) since remains unpaid, MSEK 8 of which

has been written down and is under investigation as the

facts are not clear. A maturity analysis of these receivables

is provided below.

		  2020	 2019

Not fallen due/due
in less than 3 months	 1	 2

3–6 months	 –	 –

6 months or later	 9	 9

Total	 10	 11

NOTE 15 • PREPAID EXPENSES AND